## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Great Promise Partnership; and for other purposes.

- 2 WHEREAS, an educated and well-trained work force is essential to the creation of a climate
- 3 of success for Georgia's families, businesses, and communities; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Georgia's students sometimes face multiple obstacles in their goal to graduate
- 5 from high school, which is necessary in order to attend college, join the military, or have the
- 6 skills for full-time, well-paid employment; and

7 WHEREAS, education is Georgia's number one economic development tool, and Georgia's

- 8 children are the next generation of this state's leaders, making it a priority for each citizen to
- 9 prepare them to start businesses, launch successful careers, bring creative ideas to life, and
- 10 pursue their dreams; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the success of this initiative or any initiative for Georgia's youth is contingent
- 12 to a large degree on a partnership between this state's political, business, educational, and
- 13 community leaders, the four cornerstones of Great Promise Partnership success, to help these
- 14 young people become productive citizens and participants in the American Dream.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
recognize and commend Great Promise Partnership for its contributions to the State of
Georgia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Great Promise
Partnership.